PARTS CATALOG

ﬁ‘//_ 219 -L/&?- 2/9]
Mérs. No. 551

/«) Vo- THERM Cowrp
/‘7074/( Miptzre Copz e

- Joges
Kir Jeg32.
[ owné C@r/y R

SIMPLICITY MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.



PACKING

The 5 H.P. Sno-Away is delivered complete in the
carton. The carton contains:

1 - Frame, Rotor, Engine and Wheel Assembly
1 - Handle Assembly

1 - Spout Adjusting Rod

1 - Spout Assembly

1 - Hardware Pack

Should shortages of any of the above items occur,
advise by stating packers number listed on the green
packing slip, SERIAL NUMBER of Sno-Away, part num-
ber and description of items missing.

ASSEMBLY

1. Fasten the handle assembly to the frame assembly
as shown at (1), Figure 1, using the (4), 5/16-18 x 7/8"
capscrews, 5/16'" lock washersand 5/16”-18 N.C. hex nuts.

2. The throttle cable assembly is coiled around the
engine for shipping purposes. Uncoil the cable and attach
to the housing assembly using the (2) 1/4” x 1/2” self-
tapping screws. The cable is held in place by the clamp on
the lower portion of the left handle as shown at (2), Figure 1.

3. Attach the lower end of the transmission shift rod
to the shift rod assembly with the 7/16"-14 N.C. full hex
nut and the 7/16" lock washer. Line up rod so it moves
up and down freely with the handle in the neutral position.
Tighten the full hex nut.

4. Insert the Touch-O-Matic extension wire through
the wire clamp. For proper belt tension, adjust as shown in
Figure 2. '

5. Insert the control rod and handle assembly in the
tube assembly and secure with the 5/32 x 1" long cotter pin.
The spout control cable should be assembled in the follow-
ing manner: Position the spout directly forward. Position
the control tube so the cable clamp faces the side of the
spout. Provide 2 1/2 coils on the top and 2 1/2 coils on the
bottom. The end of the cable closest to the operator passes
under the tube. The end away from the operator passes over
the top of the tube. See Figure 3.

6. Install the spout extension with the 5/16-18 x 3/4"
long carriage bolts, 3/8" pyramidal shakeproof washers,
3/8" plain washers and wing nuts as shown in Figure 3.

TOUCH-O-MATIC %\

EXTENSION WIRE

TRANSMISSION
~ SHIFT ROD

IDLER ROD

LEFT
HANDLE

A
R
==

0 RIGHT

HANDLE

Figure 1

TOUCH-O-MATIC

WIRE \

CLAMP

o

3" To 3 1/4"

/

HANDLE

Figure 2

CONTROL ROD &
]] HANDLE Assy.

/

CABLE PASSES
UNDER TUBE

EXTENSION

WING NUT

CABLE PASSES
OVER TUBE
\

Figure 3




J1 2718 s g
e [t1ac ety L,
DECALS — s¢r zcc  J¥2g

161282 - FILM, SHIFT PATTERN 161252 - EMBLEM “S"
3 \ 161275- EMBLEM "§"” 5 //_

106718 - FILM SIMPLICITY

—«—3pout Group, Page 12

16124&- FILM - SNO-AWAY

ARITLL
N\

Handles & Controls, Page 4

161247 - SAFETY DECAL
161107 - CONTROL DECAL

Transmission, Page 8

Engine & Pulleys, Page 6




HANDLES & CONTROLS

AD

‘| NOTE: ATTACHES TO PART AU '

ON PAGE 6.




HANDLES & CONTROLS

9 Ref.
Let. Part No. Description
o A 106975 Handle L.H.
B 106976 Handle R. H.
C 106558 Crip
D 715073 Hex. Cap Screw, 5/16"-18 N.C. x 7/8" Lqg.
E 720001 Lock Washer, 5/16"
F 717001 Full Hex. Nut, 5/16"-18 N.C.
G 161143 Housing Control Assembly
H 161292 Red Guide
J 705025 Hex. Cap Screw, 1/4"-20N.C. x 1 1/2" Lg.
K 720003 Lock Washer, 1/4"”
L 717005 Full Hex. Nut, 1/4"-20 N.C.
M 106980 Idler Rod
N 106572 Grip
P 106930 Pivot Arm,
Q 106928 Stud
R 720006 Lock Washer 7/16”
S 717022 Full Hex. Nut, 7/16"-14 N.C.
T 106913 Clutch Rod
U 719001 Plain Washer, 3/8"
\Y 722009 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 3/4"" Lg.
w 106954 Rod Guide Assembly
X 8191045 Spring
Y 105201 Set Collar
Z 713001 Set Screw Sq. Hd., 1/4"-20 N.C. x 3/8" Lg.
AA 705012 Hex. Cap Screw, 5/16"-18 N.C. x 5/8" Lg.
AB 717511 Full Hex. Lock Nut, 5/16"-18 N.C.
AC 161213 _Shift Rod Assembly, Upper
AD 161105 Handle Grip
AE 717001 Full Hex. Nut, 5/16"-18
AF 705053 Hex. Cap Screw, 1/4"-20x 1 3/4”
AG 719001 Plain Washer, 3/8"
AJ 720006 Lock Washer, 7/16"
AK 717022 Full Hex. Nut, 7/16""-14 N.C.
AL 161178 Control Assembly
AM 714016 Self Tapping Hex. Hd. Screw, Recessed, 1/4"-20 x 1/2”
AN 118056 Clutch Grip .
AP 705025 Hex. Cap Screw, 1/4"-20 N.C.x 1 1/2" Lg.
AQ 717513 Full Hex. Lock Nut, 1/4"-20 N.C.
AR 161090 Spring Extension
AS 106778 Spring Assembly
AT 161092 Wire Clamp
AU 710006 Rnd. Hd. Screw,
AV 8061108 Cable Clip
AW 161290 | Spring
AX 157288 Retainer Ring
AY 719001 Plain Washer, 3/8"
AZ 161231 Shift Rod Assembly, Lower
BA 705001 Hex. Cap Screw, 5/16"-18 x 7/8" Lg.
BB 720001 Lock Washer, 5/16"




¥ 39Vd NO NMOHS
AT9NISSY L1349 'A311Nd 310N

SAITINd 2 A13IHS ‘AINION3I

“v

[eNg -

l

O




«91/S '19ysep ureyd Z0061L sd
"O'N 91-.8/¢ “"wep N 207 X8l $ZSLIL ¥ud
Ioysep [ewedg 8L8861 ol
Laqng LLS8ST dd
s{urg Sunosuuo)/M urey) L6890T Ng
"O'N 91-.8/¢ N %ol (] SO0L1L nd
#B/E IBYSEM ¥POTT Z000ZL 14

BT W/S X DN 9T-.8/5
‘aberire) 1109 2N 110YS 0020L Mg
D'} 91-,.8/S ‘N "xeH N4 S00LIL rd
«8/8 ‘1eYseM H{O0T Z0002ZL Hd
«91/G “I0ysepm ured Z0061L o4

BT LT XDNIT-.8/S
‘aberae) 3109 09N HOUS $00S0L ad
Tooedg JoyseMm 9501508 ad
Alquisssy 1yeyg 193001dg 626901 ad
bumity esesis 10042L od
bunreag ZTL09ST gad
! >38®ww< mEmSOI mﬁﬁmmm @OG@OH vd
B, /S X BId ,,8/1 'uld 191100 60022L yAT/
«8/¢ '19Usepm urelq 100614 AY
"O'N PT-.91/L ‘NN XY 1IN Z20L1L XV
«91/L, ‘19Ysep 00T 900024 MY
pmig 826901 AY
Aquassy 19487 18[P] 696901 nv

"O'N 91-.8/¢
‘191u8) Wep INN YOO XoH vZSLTL LY
«91/G ‘18ysepm urelq 200614 Sy
ma10g [eroadg L6H80T gy
Kaing 19[p] PeShST ov
DN 91-.8/¢ ‘Y0N “¥3H 14 SO0LTL dav
+8/S 'I9Usepm 00T Z000Z4 NY

ZHV\.—“ .H
X O'N 91-.,8/¢ ‘matog dep "xaH 910504 WY
«9T/G ‘ToUseM uteld Z0061L v
Kaqng 191p] eSHST AT
bury Buturelsy 665851 ry
uonduosag *ON Med 197
394

Alquiessy Wiy 18[p] £96901 HY
67 .8/L
X 'O'N 81-.91/5 ‘Maxog de) "PH "X8H 2L0S1L oV
«9T/G ‘I8ysep 320 100024 AY
91/6 “19usep ute|q Z0061L qy
Joysep [elvedg 8LE8ST av
uolsstwisuel], £3(mg SHC191 oY
b7 ..8/5 .
X "O'N 0Z-.p/1 ‘marog burddey, jjog 0zZ0¥1L qv
Iy Bureay 850814 vy
doy, ‘10a0D 11eg 952191 yA
"O'N 02-.%/1 ‘10N "X8H (04 S00LIL" A
/1 ‘19ysep H20T £0002L X
BT ,.2/1
X "D'N 02-.b/1 ‘#2108 de) "xay Z00S0L M
BT .8/8 ¥ "O'N 02-.%/1
"PH J8ysep "PH ‘PuJ morog sindey, L90S1L A
1907 ‘3880D 3[3g L52191 n
57 .8/ X "O'N 0Z-.%/1
"PH J8UseM “PH ‘Pu] maxdg ande, L90STL L
1oddng 1840)) 3od 862191 S
0Z-.. /1 ‘MN "XoH (0] $004T4~ ¥
/1 ‘10UsEM OO ~SO00RL o}
B, B/S T X 02-.7/1 ‘Masog ded "o | —-£50507= d
: ed-A 88¥811 N
wed-A 860191 W
Kaqng sutbuy 656901 g
/1 ‘10usep ureq 9006 1L |
‘yoddng poy %2191 r
BT .. T X "IN ,,2/1 ‘Mar0g dey "XeH LT090L H
: . yeg doig 042191 9
1jeg doig 692191 g
poy epmno 142191 q
"O'N 81-,91/6 ‘N ¥3H [0 100L1L a
+91/G ‘19ysep 00T 100022 o)
T/T1
X D'N 8T1-.91/5 ‘Maxdg de) "xoH 810504 g
uoleilg 1p sbblig - "d'H G ‘aulbul v
uonduosag *ON g4 187
"JoH

sAzTINA R WIHS ‘aNIONE




ST13IHM AV B NOISSIVSNVIL




"N 91,8/ ‘“MN 3007 "XoH [NJ 016414 | . HA
«91/5 ‘19ysepm ure(d Z0061L od
pnig L9T1191 Jd
1og Jepnoys 991191 a9g
bundg 941191 ad
areld 652191 od
bury bururelay 092191 ad
Teysep [eoadg z62811 vd
dip buwdg SH01918 yAS
uig £50811 AY
Alquisssy a11], % [99YM 151191 XV

; B .8/8 X
! "D°'N 0Z-.p/1 ‘marog emde], “PH "XSH 190514 MY
1o3sRD) 95E)) 183 $258S1 AV
Aquusssy ase) Jean 192191 nv

BT .8/8 X O'N
81-.91/5 'PH bg maidg 318G 14 dnd 200814 IV
IefjoD 188 LGE8ST Sy
1oUSEM AA IR gy
burysng £9¢8GT ov
A[qusssy 1899 7 S[XY AL 122191 dv
Bunadg uosseaduro) 9/69ST NY
bury buturelay 966851 NV
‘B . H/S X 1A ,,28/S ‘Uld 1910 100224 v
‘67,1 X "B1d ,,91/¢ ‘Ui 181100 11022L Y

. b7 .8/8 TX
#8/S2T X ,9T/¢ "UBH U JIUS L82191 rv
193] 3Jeyg 1958ST HY
B T X "BIQ ., 8/T ‘Ui IOY #00£2L oy
Tefop Ismayy | T19S8ST v
:o_ua 119s8Q "ON }1ed 397
"Joy

‘unieju] uotulg bunresg Pbs8st av
ybiy ‘Arquisssy bupiesq 7 Iean 045861 avy
Bbuudg uoissexdwo) 8/5851 oY
bury bururersy 965851 av
B . B/S X eId ,,28/S ‘Uld 1910D 1002ZL vy
ooy - BT.1X (9T/¢ U 191D 110224 Z
‘57 .8/1 L %X.8/5 ,
X, 91/¢ SUIT YIYS 1oAYy L22191 A
67 ..b/¢ X ®Iq ,,8/1 ‘Ul TIOY 910$2L X
b1, T X "BId ,,28/S ‘Ul oY 10824 M
JTefjop snay, 295861 A
1JeyS os1anay $£58S1 n
uoTulq 951949y 156851 L
bury bururelay 218s1 S
Iaysem 6L08S1 o
Ajquuessy 1899 % 1EYS 6901 o}
bundg uoisseadwo) 845851 d
bury Surureray 966951 N
BT L Y/S X ,28/S 'Uld 39100 10022ZL W
b7 ., 1 X "BIQ ,,91/¢ ‘Uld 19330D 110224 T
BT H/TTX.Y/ES
X, 91/¢ “10MOT Ui YIS 822191 b |
67,1 % "®I7 ,,8/1 ‘Uld T1°oY $00£2L r
IeqjoD snay, 195861 H
Jomor] “uiIsiug 1eyg 15851 o
Jamor] ‘Ajqueassy buneag 7w 1ees) ZHG8G T J
burreag szuoig 8€01508 q
Burreaq azuolg 695851 a
bumity ssesin z00LZL o}
_ burysng £9¢8S1 g
Ajquiessy swelq % dseq surbuyg 166901 v
uondyosaq "ON }ded 1387
*Joy

STIIHM UVIVGR NOISSIWSNTUL




9 3o5vd 'ad LyVvd
0.L g3719iN3SSY NIVHD 310N

YOLOU R ¥AMOTE ‘Aq0d

10



jur] bunosuuo)/m uteyd 868901 ad
"O'N 91-.8/ ‘AN "XoH ([N SO0LIL od
.8/S ‘18ysep 00T Z000ZL gd
pieng ureyy 65901 vd
jup] bunosuuod/m ureyd 668901 VA'S
67,91/ X O'N
81 - .,91/G ‘MmaIdg 'PH MO[[OH 34 dnd $0SSTL AY
oI, H/S ¥ 91/ ‘A83] JFnIpoOop £0082ZL Xy
1e3p00adg 96901 MY
Aquisssy 1Jeyg 856901 AY
Jaoedg 266901 nvy
avysEM 2101908 v
bunyg esear 200L2L Sy
Butreaq s[pasN 85zThHS1 gy
57 .8/L S
X Q'O .4/1 1 ‘buisnoy buteag 916901 ov
«91/G ‘InN "X [INJ 100LTL dv
«91/G ‘18ysep 3207 100024 Ny
W2/ 1
X D'N 81-,91/5 ‘maxog dep "xay 810504 WY
"O'N 91+.8/¢ "IN 3001 "X8H [N 0TSLI1L v
“O'N 91-..8/§ ‘ebuel] 1N 00T 2IUM,, _ 6£081L Y
pmg 144901 ry
"O'N 91-.8/¢ 0N "XH [InJ $00L1L HY
«8/8 ‘18Ysep 3007 Z000ZL oy
«8/¢ ‘19Uysep ured 10061L Av
oI X DN 91-,8/¢ ‘Mardg de) xoH S0050L AT
Aquessy yoddng durer) 9L¥901 ay
o014 14 Aayf Ob01ST ov
uondiiasaq ‘ON 3ed 191
"}y
HOLOY B Y

57 .,.91/5 X O'N

81-.91/5 ‘Ma1dg "PH MOJIOH 34 dn) $0SST1L qv
(19z) 1010y 193jp01dg 162191 \'A'4
"O'N 81-.91/5 10N "X9H [Ind 100LTL 7
91/ 'I9ysepm 00T . 10002L A
"B . B/E
X O'N 81-,91/5 ‘maidg dep “xeH L10S04 x
Aquusssy butresg 285901 M
Aquuassy 1010y £8Z191 A
"O'N 91-.,8/¢ INN XoH ([0 $O0LIL n
«8/8 ‘19ysepm 300 Z000ZL L
«8/¢ ‘I9UseM urelq 100614 S
‘BT . H/S X DN 91-.8/¢ ‘eberre) 1j0g $00$0L |
pPBIS 900191 0.
BT ..2/1 %
"“O'N 02-.b/1 'butuiiod maiog pesiyy, L90S1L d
«b/1 ‘19ysep urelq 9006 1L N
57 ,.8/€ X DN ST-.91/8
‘buruiio MaIog pesly], OLLISTL W
Tadeiog Apog ¥66901 i
a1eld 9PIS SHL90T !
BT .,2/1 1% ,91/5 ‘Uld 10" 010824 r
Aquusssy 13eyg 383o01dg - 296901 H
~ Aquressy Jopreduug 86901 )
"O'N 81,91/ ‘1N "X8H [INJ 100L1L J
«9T/8 18ysep Yoo 10002L q
B p/E
¥ DN 81-.91/5 pig aberire) 1j0g $10204 a
abueyy butieeg 690191 o}
abpinre) buueag 890191 g
Aquuessy Jemolg Apog £66901 v
uondiiasa *ON 34ed 87
"Joy

hO18°A008

n



12

SPOUT GROUP

Ref. , Ref.
Let. Part No. Description Let. Part No. Description
A 106762 Spout Assembly Q 106881 Cable Assembly
B 161280 Liner R 106491 Bearing
C 106893 |Hold Down Plate’ S 705015 Hex. Cap Screw, 1/4”-20 N.C. x
D | 702015 Bolt Carriage Std. Neck, 5/16'-18 5/8" Lg.
i "% 3/4" Lq. . - T 720003 Lock Washer, 1/4”
E 720001 Lock Washer, 5/16" U 717005 Full Hex. Nut, 1/4”"-20 N.C.
F 717001 Full Hex. Nut, 5/16-18 N.C. \'4 106950 Spout Control Tube Assembly
G 703005 Bolt Carriage, 5/16"-18 N.C. x w 722009 Cotter Pin, 1/8” Dia. x 3/4” Lg.
' '3/4" Lg. ‘ ' X 152050 Rod Guide
H 106760 Spout Extension Y 121175 Guide Liner
J 719001 Plain Washer, 3/8"” Z 705019 Hex. Cap Screw, 5/16"-18 N.C. x
K 721601 Lock Washer, 3/8” 11/4" Lg.
L 106229 Wing Nut AA 717511 Full Hex. Lock Nut, 5/16"-18 N.C.
M 106785 Cup Washer AB 154247 Clamp (for service only)
N 720001 Lock Washer 5/16” AC 715067 Self Tapping Screw, 1/4"-20 x 3/8"
P AD-. 110695}l Handle-Assembly .

717001

Full Hex. Nut, 5/16"-18 N.C.




ADJUSTMENTS FOR 551 SNO-AWAY

-
~/ STEP1

Lower Shifter Rod

LIS
T —

-
High Shift Link =

For easy accessibility to all parts, remove gas
from tank and tip sno-away up on front housing.

STEP 2

Before proceeding with any adjustments check to
see if the high gear shift link is bent. To straighten
see illustration to the right.

STRAIGHT EDGE

u S |

|
High Shift Link

STEP 3

Loosen the (4) 5/16-18 x 7/8" long capscrews
holding the handles to the frame. Do not remove
hardware from frame and handles. See illustration
to the right.

Loosen hardware holding handles

STEP 4

Loosen hardware but
Do Not Remove !

Loosen butdo notremove the 7/16-14 full hex nut
holding the upper and lower shift rod together.
See the illustration to the right.




STEP 5

Loosen the 5/16-18 x 7/8'" long capscrew holding
the support to the frame and move support to the
rear as far as'possible. Retighten the above mentioned
hardware. See the illustration at the right.

¢

Loosen hardware and move as far
to the rear as possible.

(1]

~
Lower /
Shift Rod

*Support

STEP 6

Move handles back or forward until the upper and

lower shift rod assemblies are flush with each other.

Secure the handle pardware at this time. See the
illustration at the right.

WRONG

2 RIGHT

When upper and lower shift rod
assemblies are flush, secure the
(4) 5/16-18 x 7/8" long. capscrews

STEP 7

With the transmission in neutral, rotate the lower
shift rod back and forth until the high range pin does
not rub the side of the slot of the high geaf shift link.
Secure the shift rod hardware. See the illustration
at the right. In this adjustment it is not necessary
that the sides of the two plates be flush.

Unit in Neutral
A /

N
=

a
by
=
P gz
g Lower

Shift Rod
_High Gear Shifter Link

Unit in Neutral High Gear Shift Pin




-
) STEPS

High Gear Shift Pin

Check for 1/32" clearance between high gear
shifter link and bar of the lower shifter rod assembly
as shown at right. If not, proceed as follows:

1. Loosen the 4 %-20 x 13%" capscrews.

2. Move the control housing up or down
to achieve a clearance of 1/32"" maximum
when unit is in neutral. See the illust-
ration at the right.

3. Re-tighten all hardware.

1/32" Max.
Clearance

High Gear Shifter Link

Lubricate the upper & lower shift rods at all points
where they may cause friction during operations.
Be sure to grease the shift pins and shift links also

Lubricate

Lubricate

Lubricate
All Shifter
Links and Shifter Pins.




MNIT LAIHS

*ASSY AOY LIIHS ¥Addn ’ \

)
\

FO4F LHOIVILS

— 1 34N914
(gvEO HOIH) JINTT LATHS

¢ 34Nold

%
Fr

ASSV @O¥ LATHS ¥HMOT

ey S1Y} JO apIs
asIoAS1 UO Pajels se Isnfpe pue ajquuesseay] ‘mMofeq 1 aunbig
aag “qur[ Joyrys uaiybiens pue saoway "3jeys pue siesb o1
sbewep 107 oayd Arfensi/ "Ieeb 9a1] pue I9A0D UOISS[UISURL]
anoway eoepdar ‘ueoiq I1 "gLS8ST "ON Hunds usyoiq
103 YooYy “1EeYDd SIY} JO SPIS I8y10 8yl uo g o1 1 sdois sog

-y pue Yurf JPIYs Y1m pol Je331ys Jo juswubife tedorduug

8,5961 busadg uesjorg

-poa J9331ys yim Buisnoy jonuoo jo jusunnsipe tadoid

wIn3 J0U [[IA S[PRYM

*90UO e s1eab omi Ul SHOOT NUf)

-ap1s 8810481 uo /, dais 99g

x Ajquesse buisnoy [onuod ayi jo jusunsnipe Jedoadw

'z 9anbyy mofeq ‘Y] 39S "PO1 13JIYS

Ieab ur AeIS J0U [[m JTUf)

"xeab ybry Jo 1no sdwmn( ytun

‘moreq 1
ainbi g 9ag -uonisod [eurIou O} Yoeq Pusq pue U 1SS
30 doy uo sbpa 1ybrens aoelq surd 191300 om} dy3 o [nd
‘sur] 2A0wWaa 0, “redal O SUTYORUL 9Y3 WIOI SAOUIAL ‘1USq ST
S[uI] J8331YS Y3 J “HeyD SIY3 JO 9PIS J8Yy10 UO g 01 T sdais 993

U1 J93JIYS M pox Jeyrys jo juswubre sedoaduig

Jeab ybry Jo INO 3JIYS 10U [[IM ITU[)

1eab ybry ur syoor nun

NOILNT0S

asnvo

SWOLdWAS B 379N0YL

AVMY-ONS LSS 1YVHO DONILOOHS 3719N0dL



